We had a team name, but we forgot it

Blogen



History

1978: Founded

1983: IPO

1986: INTRON

1988:First profitable quarter

2003: Biogen and IDEC merge to form Biogen IDEC
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Biogen Acquisitions

* 2003: Biogen and IDEC merge in $6.8 billion deal

* 2006: Biogen IDEC acquires Fumapharm AG

* 2007: Biogen IDEC acquires Syntonix Pharmaceuticals in $120M deal
* 2013: Biogen IDEC acquires all rights to TYSABRI for $3.25 billion

* 2015: Biogen acquires Convergence for $675 million



Business Overview

*Develop, market, and manufacture
therapies for people living with serious
neurological, autoimmune and rare
diseases
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Business Segments

* Multiple Sclerosis
* Hemophilia
* Genentech Relationships

e Other



Multiple Sclerosis

 Tecfidera
* Relapsing forms of MS in the U.S.
* Relapsing-remittingMS in the E.U. | ' ”'”"’i
* #1 prescirbed oral MS therapy | T1HS
inU.S. & Germany d

e Avonex 4

* Relapsing forms of MS
' Tecfidera. |

* Plegridy " eone
: ! delaped rkease Cpsdes. 1
* Relapsing forms of MS in the U.S. . ;'
« PRMS in the E.U. somaeess. 1
* Tysabri

* Relapsing forms of MS

* Crohn’s disease in the U.S. ~

* Fampyra
» Walking ability for patients with MS




Hemophilia
* Eloctate

* Adults and children with hemophilia A

for control of bleeding episodes n When changing factor,

* Market: U.S. & Japan _
for those changing .
factor therapy
ALPROLIX is the #1 Factor IX patients and doctors

choose when changing factor therapy.

Based on approximately 7,100 pharmacy
dispensing records from 22 Specialty

L
o A I p rO I I X Pharmacies collected through August 2015

 Adults and children with hemophilia B

for control of bleeding episodes
* Market: U.S. & Japan



Genentech Relationships

* Rituxan
* Non-Hodgkin’s lymophoma SN,
* CLL E : RITUXANCE 2

e Rheumatoid arthritis
 Two forms of ANCA-associated vasculitis
e Market: U.S. & Canada

* Gazyva
* In combination with chlorambucil for previously untreated CLL
* Market: U.S.




Other

* Fumaderm
* Moderate to severe plaque psoriasis
* Market: Germany

FUMA
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Product Sales by Principal Product

$10,527.7

$9.398.8
$1,1954
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$6.668.3
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] Interferon
TYSABRI
Other (1)

Unconsolidated Joint Business




Geographic Sales

25.8%

Rest of World
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For the Years ended December 31, 2015, 2014 and 2013
$3.638.4
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$2,426.6

2015

B  United States B Rest of world




AVONEX
For the Years ended December 31, 2015, 2014 and 2013

$3.013.1 $3,005.5

$2.630.2
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PLEGRIDY

For the Years ended December 31, 2015, 2014 and 2013
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For the Years ended December 31, 2015, 2014 and 2013

$319.7
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ALPROLIX

For the Years ended December 31, 2015, 2014 and 2013

$234.5
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Unconsolidated Joint Business Revenues
Revenues from unconsolidated joint business are summarized as follows:

For the Years ended December 31, 2015, 2014 and 2013

$1,339.2

$1,195.4
$1,126.0

$1.269.8
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$1,117.1 $1,087.3

2015 2014

] Biogen's share of pre-tax profits*

9] Revenue on sales in the rest of world




Other Revenues

For the Years ended December 31, 2015, 2014 and 2013

$304.5
$127.8
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Royalty

Corporate Partner




Research and Development

For the Yours ended December 31, 2015, 2014 i 2013

20128

‘m $1. 8034

$760.6 $247.7

$1.444.1
$138.1

$552.7

. Marketed products
Late stage programs
Early stage programs
Research and discovery
Other resemch and dewelopment costs

Miestone and upfromt expenses
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Business Pipeline

* Multiple Sclerosis

Hemophilia

Neurodegeneration

Genentech Relationships

Biosimilars

Other Programs



Multiple Sclerosis

* Zinbryta
* Field Testing

* Tysabri
e Acute Ischemic Stroke
e Phase 2

* Anti-Lingo
* Optic Neuritis
* Phase 2



Hemophilia
PACKAGING DESIGNED WITH PATIENTS IN MIND

Please see Instructions Fo

e Eloctate

Comes in a small hard case

lift up on the

* Alprolix

- It's stackable

» Addresses storage concerns

- Everything is neatly packaged

containing lyophilized




e Aducanumab
 Alzheimer’s Disease
* Phase 3

Baseline




Genentech Relationships

* Gazyva
* Non-Hodgkin’s Lymphoma
* Field Testing

 Ocrelizumab

(obinutuzumab)
Injection

| Gazyva™

3l 1000 mg /40 mL
(25 mg/mL)




Biosimilars

Sf!ze & Complexity — Small Molecule Drugs & Proteins

1 Small
¢ Benepall Molecule
g . Drug
* Flixabi
. M.ult||-3Ie IrTwmunoIogy ol o
Indications in Europe @  21atoms
* Field Testing
% Bike
43_ ~ 20 Ibs
E /“
o (He

Large Molecule Drug

hGH
~ 3000 atoms

Car
~ 3000 Ibs

Large Biologic

lgG Antibody
~ 25,000 atoms
a. il
P "‘«’“ ¢ er ’;, \‘
R (i} ,’S% G TR
‘v::». y "*‘\ v
\,-"-*Lf-‘ %8
GRa
A8 F

Business Jet
~ 30,000 bs (without fuel)
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Biogen
Current Phases of Clinical Trials

* Field Testing: 3 drugs
* Phase 3: 6 drugs
* Phase 2: 8 drugs

* Phase 1: 7 drugs
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Manufacturing Locations

* Research Triangle Park, North Carolina
* Hillerod, Denmark

* Cambridge, Massachusetts



Research Triangle Park, North
Carolina

* Produces:
* Alprolix
* Avonex
* Eloctate
* Plegridy
» Tecfidera
* Tysabric

* 2013: won facility of the year for International Society for
Pharmaceutical Engineering



Hillerod, Denmark

* Large Scale Manufacturing

* Produces:
* Tysabri
e Clinical Products

* Medical Device Assembly
* Avonex Pen
* Plegridy Pen

* Labeling and Packing (for outside the US)
Avonex

* Alprolix

* Eloctate

* Tysabri



Bo.
Biogen
Cambridge, Massachusetts

* Responsible for label and packing operation that supplies clinical
trials

* Produces:
* Avonex
* Eloctate
* Plegridy
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JointVenture

* 2016: European Commission approved Benepali

* Samsung Bioepis
* 2013 entered agreement
* Plan to commercialize 3 anti-TNF biosimilar products



Product ____________|Temity ___________|Expiaton

Tecfidera U.S. 2018
U.S. 2018
U.S. 2028
U.S. 2018
U.S. 2019
U.S. 2019
U.S. 2020
Europe 2019
Europe 2028

Avonex & Plegridy U.S. 2026

Plegridy U.S. 2022

U.S. 2023
U.S. 2025

2019



m Patent Expiration

Tysabri 2017
U.S. 2020

U.S. 2023

Europe 2020

Europe 2023

Fampyra Europe 2016
Europe 2025

Europe 2025

Eloctate and Alprolix U.S. 2024
U.S. 2024

U.S. 2024

U.S. 2025

2024

2024

2024

Eloctate .S. 2031

2031

Alprolix S. 2031




Regulatory Exclusivity

___ Product | Temitoy | ExpectedExpiration

Tecfidera U.S. 2018
E.U. 2024

Plegridy U.S 2026
E.U. 2024

Tysabri U.S. 2016
E.U. 2016

Famprya E.U. 2021
Eloctate U.S. 2026
Elocta E.U. 2025
Alprolix U.S. 2026




Period

October 2015

November 2015

December 2015
Total

Total Number of
Shares Purchased

Average Price
Paid per Share
($)

Total Mumber of
Shares Purchased
as Part of Publicly

Announced Programs

Maximum
Approximate Dollar Value
of Shares That May Yet Be

Purchased Under
Our Programs ($ in millions)

£EO0 N
oY= A1)
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Biogen
Competitive Advantage

* Barriers to Entry
* Patents
* Strong R&D Strategy

* Pipeline



..
Growth

* Dependent on four principle products

* Drug pipeline
* Alzheimer drug
* Currently working on 24 drugs



.

* Dependent on revenue from principle products

» Operation Results may be affected by current and future healthcare
reforms

* Harm caused by inadequate protection for intellectual property and
other rights



* Long term success depends on development of new and current
products

* Failure to manage clinical activities may lead to denial or delay of
regulatory approvals

* Dependent on relationships with third parties

* Failure to comply with legal requirements could lead to costs and
penalties



I
Qualitative Analysis Biogen

Qualitative Question

Sustained
Competitive
Advantage

What type of business is this: Commodity or Sustained
Competitive advantage?

Is the business easily explainable? Yes
s it heavily unionized? No
Does it require heavy capital infusion? No
Does it require a lot of R&D?

Can inventory become obsolete? No
Are there chronic “one-time” write offs? No

Is the company able to raise its prices to offset inflation?




|OFS e

Gross Profit Margin
% SGA
% R&D
% Depreciation
Interest % of OP
Net Profit Margin
Current Ratio
Obligation Ratio
Adj. Debt to
Shareholder Equity
Return on Equity
Return on Capital
Dividend Payout Ratio
Preferred Stock
Capital Expenditures
MNet Earning Trend
Retained Earnings
Trend

Value
88.48%
22.19%
21.14%

6.30%

1.95%
32.95%

2.60
1.84

1.50

37.84%
22.32%
0.00%
None
18.13%
Up

Up

Low Threshold

2 20%
< BO%
< 10%
< 10%
<15%
= 10%
=21
<5 years

<0.8

=15%
2 15%
< 60%
None
<25%
Up

Up

Pass?

Yes
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Mo
Yes

Yes



Statistical Array Analysis

Increasing trends?
Sales per Share
Cashflows per Share
Earnings per Share
Dividends Declared per Share
Capital Spending per Share
Book Value per Share
Revenues (Sales)
Gross Profit Margin

Operating Profit Margin
Number of Stores

MNet Profit

Net Profit Margin
Working Capital
Shareholder's Equity

Return on Total Capital

Return on Shareholder's Equity

Common Shares Qutstanding
Long-Term Debt
LT Debt Payable in 5 years

All Dividends to Net Profit under 60%

Annual Growth Rate Analysis

Increasing
Increasing
Y Increa sing
il
¥ Consistent
Increasing
Increasing
¥ High
-

Increasing
“

il

Increasing
“

Increasing
k|

Decreasing

High
b |

Increasing
YIncreasing
¥ Decreasing
¥ Increasing
il
¥ il

Y Increasing



Gross Profit Margin

92.00%
91.00%

_ 90.00%

4

in (%

2 (0
5 89.00%

88.00%

Gross Profit

87.00%
86.00%

85.00%

89.77%

89.43%

90.19%

Gross Profit Margin

91.27% 91.51%

90.75%

90.11%

87.63%

87.93%

88.4,8% 88.48%

2006

2007

2008

2009 2010 pYokk!

Year

2012

2013

2014

2015

TT™



% SGA

SGA % of Gross Profit

35.00%0 - .
32.09%
29.88% 29.99% 29.59%

|

3000% 28.44% 27.36% 28.72% 28.21%
’ 26.16%

0) _
2500 A) 22.19% 22.19%
20.00%

15.00% -

SGA % of GP (%)

10.00% -

5.00%0 -

O-OO% I I I I I I I I I I ]
2006 pXoloy; 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 TT™

Year



R&D % of Gross Profit (%)

% R&D

R&D % of Gross Profit
40.00% -
35.00% - 32.62% 32.11%

29.83% 01%
30.00% - 29:922 26.62% 26.85%

34.60%

23.77%
25.00% - 3777 22.19% 21.14% 21.14%

20.00% -
15.00% -
10.00% -

5.00% -

0.00% | | | | | | | | | | |
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 TT™

Year



in (%)

Net Profit Marg

Net Profit Margin

Net Profit Margin

35.00%
30.00%
25.00%
20.00%

15.00%

10.00% -

5.00%

0.00%

22.16%

21.31%

24.45%

25.02%

26.86%

30.25%

32.95% 32.95%

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

Year

2012

2013

2014

2015

™



Operating Profit Margin

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

m—— S oreg]




Return on Equity (%)

Return on Equity

Return on Equity

40.00% -
35.00%0
30.00% -
25.00% -

20.00% - 18.63%

. 15.59%
15.00% - 11.53% A9
10.00% -

5.00% - 3:04%0

19.21%

19.82%

21.60%

27.15%

37.84%

37.84%

0.00% | | | |
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

2011

Year

2012

2013

2014

2015

TT™M



Return on Capital

Return on Capital

30.00% -
25.77%

25.00% - 22.32% 22.32%
20.21%

20.00% 18.04%

15.cc% 16.49%

15.00% ~ 13.29%
11.42% 11.36%

Return on Capital (%)

10.00% -

5.00% - 3.00%

0.00%

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 TT™M

Year



Net Earnings Trend

Net Earnings

$4,000.00 -

$3,547.0063,547.04

$3,500.00 -

$2,934.80
$3,000.00

$2,500.00 -

$2,000.00 - $1,862430

$1,500.00 - $1,234.43$1’380'03

$970.13 $1,005.27

Net Earnings ($ in Millions)

$1,000.00 $638.17 78317

$500.00 - $217.51

$0.00 | | | | | | | | | | |
2006 pXoloy; 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 TT™

Year



Total Shares Outstanding

Total Shares Outstanding

400.00 -

8.
350.00 - A 315.84

too o 292.33  287.36

252-31 5.2.40 237.94 236.90 236.40 230.70 230.70

N

U1

o

o

o
x

200.00 -

150.00 -

Total Shares Outstandin

100.00 -

50.00 -

O-OO I I I I I I I I I I ]
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 pYo WA 2015 ™

Year

32% shares bought
back



Revenues ($ in millions)

Revenues (15 Year)

Revenues (15 year)

$12,000.00 - $1O’763'80$10 763.76
$10,000.00 - $9,703:30
$8,000.00 - $6,932.20

$4,716.42  ¢5 516.46

$6,000.00 - $4,097.51
$2,211.56  $2,683.05 $5.048.63
g $1,042.31 T $3,171.62~ $4:377-35
$2,000.00 - $679.18
$£404.22
$0.00 : | : : | | | | |

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 TTM

936% Growth



Retained Earnings

$14,000.00
$12,000.00
$10,000.00
$8,000.00
$6,000.00

$4,000.00

Retained Earnings ($ in millions)

$2,000.00
$0.00

-$2,000.00

:860.8 ~$352.17
2006 2007

$270.18

$1,068.89

Retained Earnings

$12,208.402,208.40

$9,283.90

$6,349.14

$4,486.79

$3,106.76

$1,872.48

2008

2009

2010

2011

Year

2012

2013

2014

2015

TT™M



DuPont Analysis

Total Asset
Turnover

0.58
0.68

0.5§5

0.55

Net Profit
Margin

27%

30%

33%

33%

Financial
Leverage
Multiplier

1.38
1.32

2.08

2.08

Return on
Equity

22%
27%
38%

38%




DuPont (Competitive)

Total Asset Net Profit Financial Leverage

Turnover Margin Multiplier Return on Equity

Biogen : 33%

Roche . 18%

Novo
Nordisk

32%




¥ Biogen

Industry Breakdown

Biogen Roche Holdings Novo Nordisk

Industry Breakdown
Market Cap 55,482 214,709 145,210

PE (ttm) 24.51 27.93

°IS - N 947

P/B 10.16 20.91
EV/EBIT 17.50 19.28
Price/FCF 19.37 31.90
Yield (%) 3% 1.30%
o maew

ROA (%) 12.07%

Operating Margin (%) 27.42%

Net Margin (%) 17.58%




Valuebands
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Price/Cashflow
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EV/Revenue
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EV/EBITDA
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EV/EBIT
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Discounted Cashflow



Guru Default

Earnings Per Share : $
Growth Rate In the Next: Years : %

Business Predictability "( '4, "( '4, "( =

Terminal Growth Rate: %
Years of Terminal Growth:
Discount Rate: Yo

Financial Data of Biogen Inc

Annual Rates (per share)
Revenue Growth (%)
EBITDA Growth (%)

EBIT Growth (%)

EPS without NRI Growth (%)
Free Cash Flow Growth (%)

Book Value Growth (%)

DCF | Reverse DCF "™

Tangible Book Value: §(12.00 | [_] Add to Fair Value @

Growth Value: $ 228.62
Terminal Value: $ 208.08

= Fair Value: $ 436.7

Price:

Margin Of Safety: 42°%

12 months
12.70
17.90
2500
23.80
17.50
-7.00

L7 ]
\}

\}




DCF: Even Better

Earnings Per Share : &
Growth Rate In the Next: Years : %

Business Predictability RN ?

Terminal Growth Rate: %%
Years of Terminal Growth:
Discount Rate: %

Financial Data of Biogen Inc

Annual Rates (per share)
Revenue Growth (%
EBITDA Growth (%)

EBIT Growth (%)

EPS without NRI Growth (%)
Free Cash Flow Growth (%)
Book Value Growth (%)

Reverse DCF Mews

Tangible Book Value: §(12.00 | [_] Add to Fair Value &

Growth Value: $ 277.28 (7]
Terminal Value: $ 284.2

= Fair Value: $ 561.48

Price:

Margin Of Safety: 55%

12 months
12.70
17.90
25.00
17.50
-7.00




DCF: Valueline

Earnings Per Share : §

Growth Rate In the Next: Years : %
Business Predictability "( "_‘( "( "_‘( '_( -

i Terminal Growth Rate: %o
Years of Terminal Growth:
5 Discount Rate: Yo

ANNUAL RATES Past

of change (per sh) 10 Yrs.

Sales 22.0%
“Cash Flow” --
Earnings - -
Dividends - -
Book Value 5.0%

Past
5Yrs.
18.0%
20.5%
26.5%

12.5%

Est'd 12-'14
to "18-'20
17.0%

16 0%
I

15.0%

Reverse DCF "&%s

Tangible Book Value: $(12.00 | [_] Add to Fair Value

Growth Value: $ 191.73
Terminal Value: $ 154.77

= Fair Value: $ 346.5

Price:

Margin Of Safety: 27%

[ 7]
\}

\}




DCF: Conservative

Earnings Per Share : §
Growth Rate In the Next: Years : %

Business Predictability > e & & i G

Terminal Growth Rate: %
Years of Terminal Growth:
Discount Rate: %

Financial Data of Biogen Inc

Annual Rates (per share)
Revenue Growth (%)
EBITDA Growth (%)

EBIT Growth (%)

EPS without NRI Growth (%)
Free Cash Flow Growth (%)
Book Value Growth (%)

DCF | Reverse DCF "

Tangible Book Value: §(12.00 | [ Add to Fair Value

Growth Value: $ 169.3
Terminal Value: § 124.59

= Fair Value: $ 293.89

Price:

Margin Of Safety: 14%

12 months
12.70
17.90
25.00
23.80
17.50
-7.00

L7 ]
\}

Q




Reverse DCF

Earnings Per Share : § : DCF Reverse DCF "&¥<
Growth Rate In the Next: |10 | Years > = Growth Rate: 11.65%

Business Predictability . 6 6 8 v Revenue Growth Rate: 20.70%(10y) 21.80%(5y) 12.70%(1y)

oAl R Rate:nn -_ i EBITDA Growth Rate: 26.00%(10y) 30.60%(5y) 17.90%(1y)
P 7 T ] Grnwth: 3 Earnings Growth Rate: 38.10%(10y) 32.30%(5y) 23.80%(1y)

: ! e Las £ ate: 0.00% ) .00% ) S50% )
Discount Rate: " D | Free Cash Flow Growth Rate: 0.00%(10y) 0.00%(5y) 17.50%(1y)
: Book Value Growth Rate: 9.30%(10y) 15.70%(5y) -7.00%(1y)

Financial Data of Biogen Inc

Annual Rates (per share) 12 months

Revenue Growth (%) 12.70
EBITDA Growth (%) 17.90

EBIT Growth (%) 25.00 .
£ ot KL Grovt (1) 51.05% Cut in EPS Growth

Free Cash Flow Growth (% 17.50

Book Value Growth (%) . -7.00




Consclious Investor



3 Year

12/06 12107 12/08 12/09 1210 1211 12112 1213 12114 12115 EPSttm Years HGROWTH STAEGR®
EPS (%) 0.630 1.993 2.650 3.351 3.944 5.038 5.756 7.815 12.374 15.342 CED 3 40.11% 95.30%

SPS (%) 5.267 10.726 14.225 15.926 19.608 20.852 23.317 29.332 36.271 43.113 3 21.24% 99.46%




3 Year Safety

Price EPSttm P/E Ratio HGrowth

Default [ 255.66 ) [ $15.342 ) 25.05 40.11%

- e am

Cut P/E by 43.47%
Cut Growth Rate by 59.06%



EPS (%)
SPS (%)

6 Year

12/06

0.630
5.267

12/07

1.993
10.726

12/08

2.650
14.225

12/09

3.351
15.926

1210

3.944
19.608

1211

5.038
20.852

12112

5.756
23.317

1213

7.815
29.332

12114

12.374
36.271

12115

15.342
43.113

EPSttm

32.16%
18.31%

STAEGR?
93.22%
96.43%




..
6¥Year Safety

P/E Ratio HGrowth Payout STRET®

25.05 32.16% 0.0% 34.76%

14.16 14.51% 0.0% 10.98%

Cut P/E by 43.47%
Cut Growth Rate by 54.88%



10 Year

12/06 12/07 12/08 12/09 12110 12111 12112 12113 1214 12115 EPSttm Years STAEGR®
EPS ($) 0.630 1.993 2.650 3.351 3.944 5.038 5.756 7.815 12.374 15.342 m 10 75.35%

SPS (%) 5.267 10.726 14.225 15.926 19.608 20.852 23.317 29.332 36.271 43.113 10 85.05%




..
B .
10 Year Safety

Price EPSttm P/E Ratio HGrowth Payout

Default [ 255.66 [ $15.342 ] 25.05 33.36% 0.0%

Safety [ 255.66 | [ $15.342 ) 14.16 14.29% 0.0%

Cut P/E by 43.47%
Cut Growth Rate by 57.26%



6 Year Kill It

P/E Ratio HGrowth STRET® Req Return

Default 25.05 33.36% 35.97% -10.00%

Safety 14.16 14.29% 10.79% -10.00%

= Saved 2016-03-10 12.00%

Cut P/E by 68.06%
Cut Growth Rate by 64.02%



_
Biogen
6 Year Kill It Again

P/E Ratio Payout STRET®

Default 25.05 0.0% 35.97%

Safety 14.16 0.0% 10.79%

<~ Saved 2016-03-10 6.50 0.0%

Cut P/E by 74.05%
Cut Growth Rate by 70.02%



Intraportfolio
Valuations



Price/Book

Ticker

AlG-WT
AlG
BRK B
CMI
QCOM
WMT
BBBY
UNP
ORCL
NSRGY
MSFT
BiiB
CHRW

IBM

PEP




Price/Earnings

Ticker a Price /
Eamings

AIG-W
BBBY 10.1
IBM 10.3
CMI 3.0
WMT 14.2
BRK.B

UNP

BilB

QCOM

ORCL

CHRW

NSRGY




Price/Sales

Ticker Price /
Sales
AlIG-WT

WMT
BBBY
CHRW
CMI
AlG
BRK.B
IBM
PEP
NSRGY

UMP

QCOM
ORCL
MSFT
BiiB




PEG Ratio

Ticker PEG
Trailing

NSRGY
AlG-WT
AlG
MSFT
PEP
BiiB
UMP
BBBY
BRK.B
CMI
CHRW
LCOM
ORCL
IBIM
WMT




Ticker

AIG-WT
NSRGY
BilB
UNP
BRK.B
BBBY
IBM
QCOM
CHRW
WMT
CMI
ORCL
AlG
MSFT
PEP

~ 5-Year Price / Earnings Range




P .
. . Biogen
Wait...Our name is

Contagious
Investors



Conclusion

* Barriers to Entry

~inancially Sound
Patents

High Growth



| ¥ Biogen
Recommendation

* Market order



¥ Biogen

Borrowings

On September 15, 2015, we issued senior unsecured notes for an
aggregate principal amount of $6.0 billion, consisting of the following:

. $1.5 billion of 2.90% Senior Notes due September 15, 2020, valued
at 99.792% of par;

$1.0 billion of 3.625% Senior Notes due September 15, 2022,
valued at 929.2920% of par;

$1.75 billion of 4.05% Senior Notes due September 15, 2025,
valued at 99.764% of par; and

$1.75 bhillion of 5.20% Senior Notes due September 15, 2045,
valued at 99.294% of par.

In addition to the 2015 Senior Motes, we have $550.0 million
aggregate principal amount of 6.87 5% Senior Notes due March 1, 2018
that were originally priced at 99.184% of par.




